b371231

No. 1359 of 2012
IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE

CHANCERY DIVISION
LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENCE HOLDERS
AND IN THE MATTER OF AIMTEQ GROUP HOLDINGS LIMITED (IN
ADMINISTRATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF ADD MOMENTUM INNOVATIONS LIMITED (IN CREDITORS
VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION) AND OTHERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
BETWEEN

{1) Guy Edward Brooke Mander

-and-

(2) Andrew Martin Sheridan
(3) Matthew Robert Haw
(4) Mark John Wilson
(5) Graham David Randall
(6) Matthew Richard Meadley Wild
(7) Alan Lovett
(8) Graham Paul Bushby
(9) John David Ariel

Respondents

ORDER

BEFORE His Honour Judge Behrens sitting as a Judge of the High Court

UPON reading the witness statement of Guy Edward Brooke Mander dated 12 September
2012 and the Witness Statement of Andrew Martin Sheridan dated 12 September 2012

IT IS ORDERED THAT with effect from 10" October 2012 II I Il Il
Q I’ . II
Qiq IKTCU40

02/11/2012

#
COMPANIES Hoysz  © °




In respect of those Admimistrations and Creditors Voluntary Liquidations listed in the Schedule
to this Appiication which are the subject of procecdings 1n County Courts, those proceedings be
transferred to the High Court solely for the purpose of this Application and thereafter transferred

back to the relevant County Court o

Andrew Martin Shendan be removed from office as Admunistrator and/or Liquidator (as the case

may be) of the estates listed in the Schedule with immediate effect

Andrew Martin Shendan be removed and replaced, as set out 1n the Schedule, n each such case

with immediate effect

Andrew Martin Sheridan shall be granted his release as approprate 21 days after the publication

in the Gazette referred to below

The Applicant be entitled to publish in the Gazette one composite notice relating to all new
appointments which are required by law to be published in the Gazette within 14 days of receipt
of the sealed Order and shall file any appropriate notices n respect of Andrew Martin Sheridan's
removal and replacement and those appomntments with the Registrar of Companies and the

Secretary of State for Business Innovation and Skills (Insolvency Service) as appropriate

Subject to paragraph 7 below, in the event that, as a result of the implementation of the Crder
Baker Tilly Restructuring & Recovery LLP (BTRR) incurs any additional cost in respect of the
administration of those estates where Andrew Martin Shenidan was the Office Holder (that 1s to
say over and above those costs incurred 1n the ordinary course of the admmmstration of those
estates), those costs shall be bome by BTRR and shall not be charged as an expense of the

admmistration of those estates.
Nothing contained tn paragraph 6 shall prejudice the Applicant or the Respondents from

71 Charging to each individual estate the cost of obtaming an Insolvency Practinoners

licence bond in respect of that estate, and

72 Apportioming between said estates equally the cost of the composite Gazette notice to

be placed under paragraph 5 above

Without incurnng any additional expense to any of the said estates, the Applicant or the relevant
Respondent shall notify each creditor or member (as the case may be) of this Application and any
Oider made as a result of this Application, by way of notice in the next routine report that shall
be due 1o the creditors of each estate (as the case may be), such notice to contain the following

matters

81 An explanation of the effect of the Order,

(S8




10

g2

83

84

83

86

Express reference to the Iiberty to apply contained 1n paragraph 9 below,

In the case of Liquidations, where Liquidation Commuttees have been appoiwnted, an
explanation that (to the extent that any mformation which would otherwise be required
to be provided under Insolvency Rule 4 108(3) has not already been provided as part of
this report} it 18 open to that commttee to require the Applicant or the relevant
Respondents appointed to provide an account of the admimistration of the estate,

including

831 A summary of receipts and payments,
8§32 A statement that he has reconciled s accounts

In the case of Liquidations under the Insolvency Act 1986 where no Liquidation
Commuttees have been appointed, an explanation that, to the extent that such
information has not already been provided as part of the report, 1t 15 open to any creditor
to apply to court for an order that the Applicant or relevant Respondent appointed do
provide such information as maght otherwise be required by Rule 4 108(3) that 1s to say,

an account of the administration of the estate, including

841 A summary of receipts and payments,
842 A statement that he has reconeiled his accounts

Notification that if any Applicant or Respondent appointed has been required to provide
the information referred to in (84) and (8.5) above, whether by the Liquidation
Committee or by court order on the application of any individual creditors, the
appomted Applicant’s or Respondent’s costs of so complying will, unless there are

good reasons to the contrary, be paid as an expense of the winding up, and

In the case of Liquidations, notification to each creditor and member of his nght under
Rule 11(2) (voluntary winding up) to require the appointed Applicant to supply a

staternent of receipts and payments free of charge

In the case of the Admmistrations, the proviston of all such information as might reasonably be

requued with regard to the conduct of the Administration

Liberty to each cieditor of each cstate to apply to vary or discharge this order within 21 days of

the receipt of the notice directed to be sent under paragraph 8 above or publication in the Gazette,

whichever ts the sooner




11 The cost of thms application (including VAT) be aggregated and apportioned equally between
each of the estates listed in the Schedule to be drawn as disbursements where sufficient funds are
available The costs payable pursuant to the order should not exceed 10 per cent of the value of

the realised assets of any particular insolvency

12 Service of the Notsce of the Apphcation be dispensed with

Dated. 10" October 2012




